

No. 24-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE AND MONTANA
TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LESLIE BAILEY
Counsel of Record
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
HALEY NICHOLSON
DANIEL C. SNYDER
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(415) 608-8326
lbailey@publicjustice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Failing
 To Apply The *Cheney* Standard..... 3

 II. Litigation Expenses Do Not Satisfy the
 First *Cheney* Factor..... 6

 A. Precedent Forecloses The Argument
 That Litigation Expenses Justify
 Mandamus..... 7

 B. Holding That Litigation Expenses
 Justify Mandamus Relief Would
 Dismantle The Traditional Appellate
 System 10

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	15
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	7, 11
<i>Battle Farm Co. v. Pierce</i> , 806 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 487 U.S. 1229 (1988)	15
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) ...	8, 11, 12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2, 4, 6, 11, 16
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Gulf Rsch. & Dev. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 185 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1950)	8
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	5

<i>Held v. Montana</i> , 2024 MT 312, --P.3d--, 2024 WL 5151077 (Mont. 2024)	17
<i>In re Boon Glob. Ltd.</i> , 923 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296)</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>In re Creech</i> , 119 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>In re Orange, S.A.</i> , 818 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>In re Sugar Antitrust Litig.</i> , 559 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>In re Sussex</i> , 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 13
<i>In re Trade & Com. Bank By & Through Fisher</i> , 890 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re United States</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13

<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	11
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Mass. v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977)	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	10
<i>Miller v. Fed. Land Bank of Spokane</i> , 587 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Montana v. Mont. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , <i>Lewis & Clark Cnty.</i> , No. OP 23-0311, 2023 WL 3861790 (Mont. June 6, 2023)	17
<i>Mortgages, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Nev. (Las Vegas)</i> , 934 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Pacific Car & Foundry Co. v. Pence</i> , 403 F.2d 949 (9th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Plastic Sci., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 863 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	7, 8, 11

<i>United States v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Varsic v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Wash. Pub. Utils. Grp. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 843 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1292	11
28 U.S.C. § 2412	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348.....	14

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49.....	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Special Counsel’s Office – Smith Statement of Expenditures April 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., https://www.justice.gov/d9/2024-01/SCO%20John%20L.%20Smith%20-%20SOE%20-%20Apr%201%202023%20to%20Sept%2030%202023_final%201.5.2024_0.pdf (last visited Jan. 7, 2025)	15
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023, U.S. COURTS, https://www.uscourts.gov/data-news/reports/statistical-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023 (last visited Jan. 7, 2025)	16

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2024,
U.S. COURTS,
[https://www.uscourts.gov/data-
news/reports/statistical-reports/federal-
judicial-caseload-statistics/federal-
judicial-caseload-statistics-2024](https://www.uscourts.gov/data-news/reports/statistical-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2024) (last
visited Jan. 7, 2025) 16
